In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3 &

Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
winding up

WEDNESDAY

*A91LMLEO*
A14 #49

25/03/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

’0_ ’5_i? I? l? ’_3- H ’T ? E::Ielai]zg ci::n:gli:t?i:lmtypescript orin

Company name in full

| Rockfield Projects Limited bold black capitals.

2_

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamefs}

Mark

Surname

Malone

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | gth Floor, Temple Point

Street | 1 Temple Row
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode ’—B_lZ_’_’?’TlE’_r—
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Gareth © Other liquidator
Use this section t¢ tell us about
Surname Prince another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number ‘ 8th Floor, Temple Point © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ 1 Temple Row another liquidator,
Post town ‘ Birmingham
County/Region ‘
Postcode Blz| [s[Lfe] [
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ols B3 [2[of1]e

To date

o7 3 l2lol2[o0

Progress report

The pragress report is attached

Sign and dalte

Liquidator's signature

X w\_/

Signature date

2[a BB Mfof2lo0

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tomatmame | 2 ra Malkin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cremene Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

8th Floor

| Temple Point
|

Post 1own

1 Temple Row
|CuunlyfRegiDn Birmlngham

e Ief2[ Islilef [

Country

|ux

Telephone

0121 200 8150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCWL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Rockfield Projects Limited

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 8 March 2019 to 7 March 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in par, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the pericd
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Cther relevant information
Creditors' rights

Conclusion

[ N I I I I I I E e

Appendices

1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liguidation”

“the liquidators”,
“our” and “us”

“WG",

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Rockfield Projects Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 8 March 2019

Mark Malone of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8th Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 8th Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insofvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

iy In relation to England and \Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveabie), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Rockfield Projects
05739331

Temple Point
Temple Row
Birmingham
B2 5LG

3 Fairview Court
Fairview Road
Cheltenham
Gloucestershire
GL52 ZEX



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 8 March 2019
Date of liquidators’ appeintment; 8 March 2019
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 8 March 2019 to 7 March
2020.

Receipts

Direcfor Contributions

Prior to the appointment of Liguidators, the director transferred £5,000 to my firm's client account to meet the
costs of making the arrangements to place the Company into liquidation. This sum was transferred to a
designated liquidation account on appointment.

Cash at Bank

Following the appointment of the ligquidators, we wrote to the Company’s former bank, Royal Bank of Scotland
Plc (“RBS"), to request the closure of the account and for the credit balance to be transferred to the liquidation
account. On 15 July 2019 the sum of £34.23 was received from RBS.

Payments

Statement of affairs Fee

The total sum of £5,000 (plus VAT) has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for their assistance with the
preparation of the statement of affairs and for making the arrangements ta place the Company into liquidation.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp./www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning



General case administration incorporates different categories such as cashiering, general case
administration (filing, creditor correspondence} and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise. In
this matter this time cost category has also included dealing with HMRC enquires. Furthermore, this time
cost comprises general maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews (incorporating compliance
checks) and dealing with general queries. Whilst the time cost is not necessarily of direct benefit to
creditors it is necessary to ensure the case is progressed.

Compiliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Other work undertaken during the period includes complying with our statutory obligations and best
practice guidance to include preparing and filing the appointment documentation, calculating the bond
insurance and undertaking regular reviews and filing other documantation at Companies House. These
items are not necessarly financially beneficial to any class of creditor but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations and the insolvency Act and Rules.

Investigations

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.
In addition, a liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the company's directors and to make
an appropriate submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can
confirm that we have discharged our duties in relation to this submission. | should however confirm that
various enquires are still ongoing and we are liaising with the relevant parties in this regard.

Realisation of assets

Following our appointment as liquidators, we were notified by RBS that there was a credit balance held in the
Company's bank account. Time has been spent liaising with the RBS in respect of this credit balance.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees). correspondence and distnbutions

Correspondence has been sent to all known creditors notifying them of the appointment of Liquidators
and circulating the report as presented at the meeting to appoint Liquidators. Furthermore, queries raised
by creditors have been dealt with as and when they have arisen.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures. tax_litigation, pensions and travel

During the period we have liaised with HM Revenue and Customs to notify them of the appointment and
to request the necessary tax clearances. In addition, we have completed post appointment VAT returns.
Whilst there has been no financial benefit to this work for creditors, nofification of appointment to H M
Revenue and Customs is a requirement of statute.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors' statement of
affairs provide details of how otherwise provided. On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditors



There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

Q 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £164,699 in the statement of affairs. We have since received two claims
in the sum of £71,612.32 (HMRC) and £85607.50 (the director). Based upon realisations to date t is
anticipated there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors as
the balance of funds realised have already been used to defray the expenses of the Liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Based on the realisations to date, there are insufficient funds to enable us to draw remuneration against our
post appointment time costs. If the position changes, we will circulate to creditors details of the proposed basis
for our remuneration, a fees estimate (if applicable) and details of our disbursements.

To assist creditors in understanding the work undertaken post appointment, our time costs for the period from
8 March 2019 to 7 March 2020 amount to £12,593.50 which represents 50.1 hours at an average rate of
£251.37 per hour.



The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 3 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involve in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate
charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Cost Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking
decisions of creditors on the nominaticn of liquidators were appointed by the creditors on 8 March 2020.

For the avoidance of doubt, the fees of £5,000 (shown in the Receipts and Payments account at appendix 1)
relates to these pre appointment costs

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no assets which remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

General case administration comprises different categories such as cashiering, general case
administration (filing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise.
This time cost also includes maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews incorporating
compliance checks and dealing with general queries. We are also continuing to incur time costs in
progress enquiries and corresponding with HMRC in relation to this matter. These items are not
necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but they are requirements of the statutory
regulations and the Insolvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules requires the preparation of statutory reports (including a final report when
appropriate), ensuring cases are adequately bonded and filing statutory information with the Registrar of
Companies. Whilst not necessarily of direct financial benefit to creditors the update reports should assist
creditors in assessing the progress of the case.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims fincluding employees). correspondence and distributions

We shall continue to keep creditors updated on the progress of the liquidation and will deal with any queries as
and when they arise. { shall continue to progress our enquiries into the Company's affairs until such time that
these enquiries are satisfactorily completed. | will then be in a position to draw the Liquidation to a close.



How much will this further work cost?
We anticipate this work will cost in the region of £2 500 to £5,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows

s Postage - £20
» Storage -£5

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Piease note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to cur use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/iwww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-nctice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneraticn or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
SOONEr.

Mark A Malone
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 24 March 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 8 March 2019 to 7 March 2020



Rockfield Projects Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 08/03/2019 From 08/03/2019
of Affairs To 07/03/2020 To 07/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
39.23 Cash at Bank 3423 34.23
Director Contributions 5,000.00 5,000.00
5,034.23 503423
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000.00 5,000.00
(5,000.00) (5,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(85,607.15) Directors NIL NIL
(52,475.00) HMRC - EBT NIL NIL
(26,617.32) HMRC - VAT NiL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(164,662.24) 34.23 34.23
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 34.23
34.23

23 March 2020 11:28



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 8 March 2019 to 7 March 2020,



o]

()] 3 WP O) UMRIP 530} 301
15197 00Dr 00 00°GLL 000 00052 05Kt 030 200 00°56Y 397 noy ebelosy
05TeRZL COTEL OOFES'T 00°002'¢ 0089 ossor'Yy :apeiB jRis £q 3500 Aug [mo)L
+os 95 TR 51 70 6% :epr1bl yegs Aq snoy jmo )
W W e 'k &g 23 ISP MO0 ko) pRoL
wo ucgebgn
£ E02 05950 5 § 50 Lz xel
00 052 00 004 vo ro 190
rARL PUR $uotBLed
000 sBuneay oty xn ‘sBugeew
EIGHPAIS JO ALOISIAP BulNeas
00 2101PaID O SUOSIOIP BuN33S |  SIPMISU USIUM EIEUFLL PO
isuchng o
PUR 2UNpUOK 904700 H{ewaogdwe Bupnouy)
e 00Ul I L 4] (3 S LIOUPAID I i SLUFSRG) Jos oL
a0 BT SO
SUCPNGSIP)
ol 20 00 &bt L0 144 EQ FRRO pue e 103
‘(saehopdwia Buipn|sul) SwE|
00 0 Paindeg $.0)paid jje Yy Buimag
000 sBuipi] Jog mo
000 Buipe1) Buipeay |
20087 R 0 1] ISINESE JO UCTRSIASY ioj IRoL
00 0 sja538 fiJed DI UBIIL 0 Uonuajey
00 052 0082 Lo Lo 44{B5 1964 PUB $33UISNG 'Apedoig
oo uda)|eo e SHEST JO UOHTS|[EaY |
98T Lo tad (¥ 5T 9T ') Hsuogelinssa) o mox
BE 99T 055207 L:¥4 BE sz (38 suoyeBgsasul pue waoo suogebjsanu|
JEHORIG 138G DU SHMY oV
MER 05'89R'T 905 $T Tl L4 L2 't Aol i) Lhim S3URHILISS Jo 0L
00 052 00 00L o ra slrege Jo wewerels pue Supedas Hoyneg
7L 187 05 0%6'L 9 540 44 La3 8Insay] ege)
69 051 00 LE¥ 6Z 174 £0Q Lo Bupueg pue Bunjueg oo
1599 pUR 91Ny 1oy Auanosy|
5T 9lf 00 8 80 Lo 0 UBURUI00Y U e s
Bupum |
ISt (170 ] 03T ¥ %33 i e PUR UOHBISIUHLIPY S50 MUSE Joj pa),
¥S 552 0028’ t444 Sl 9cElL g1 g uogedsULLPY
Butuurid pue|
[cafvirg 00 004 ez gz Buueid 3sen|  uoHENSIUNUPY STeT [EXURD)]

0Z0Z/€0/L0 ©OL 610Z/€0/80 Wol4 sishjeuy sjs0D awiy

IAD BESOH0G - LolepInb] Alejunjo siolipald - palWIT slaslold pBIYo0Y 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ E £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Disbursement — Statutory Courts Advertising 174.96 174.96 0.00

Advertising

Disbursement — Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 18.00 18.00 0.00

Services
Disbursement — Storage Restore plc 4.00 4.00 0.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for ftirther details see Begbies Traynor

Charging Folicy)

None




